THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION **OF THE STATE OF KANSAS**

Before Commissioners:

Andrew J. French, Chairperson Dwight D. Keen Annie Kuether

In the matter of the failure of Nacogdoches) Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator) to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-120.

Docket No: 24-CONS-3177-CPEN

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No: 32042

PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER RESOLVING MOTIONS TO STAY AND RE-ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

)

)

)

)

Pending in this docket is a May 15, 2024, Motion for Temporary Stay of Proceedings and a June 14, 2024, Motion to Stay Procedural Schedule or Extend the Time to Pre-File Testimony. The motions have not been formally ruled upon; informally, the motions were being held in abeyance as parties worked toward resolution of this matter. The Presiding Officer has not seen recent movement indicating this matter will be resolved without the need for an evidentiary hearing. Further, given the passage of time and status updates via email between parties and Presiding Officer, the contents of the motions no longer seem applicable to the current situation. Accordingly, the motions are denied, and the following procedural schedule replaces the previous schedule:

Commission Staff Pre-Filed Direct Testimony **Operator Pre-Filed Direct & Rebuttal Testimony Commission Staff Pre-Filed Rebuttal Testimony** Evidentiary Hearing before the Commission:

Due: N/A (Already Submitted) Due: December 30, 2024 Due: January 13, 2025 To Be Determined

Parties may file new or renewed motions on these matters if circumstances so warrant.

BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 9, 2024

/s/ Jonathan R. Myers Jonathan R. Myers **Presiding Officer**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-CONS-3177-CPEN

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

electronic service on <u>12/09/2024</u>

NANCY BORST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 nancy.borst@ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 jon.myers@ks.gov KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 kelcey.marsh@ks.gov

JONATHAN A. SCHLATTER, ATTORNEY MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY CHTD 300 N MEAD STE 200 WICHITA, KS 67202-2745 jschlatter@morrislaing.com

/S/ KCC Docket Room KCC Docket Room